

No. 24-1819

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
No. 23-cv-00931-CFC, Chief Judge Colm F. Connolly

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Catherine E. Stetson
Susan M. Cook
Danielle Desaulniers Stempel
Claire Adkins Rhodes
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

July 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	6
1. <i>Medicare, drug pricing, and exclusivity periods</i>	6
2. <i>The IRA’s Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program</i>	9
3. <i>CMS’s Guidance</i>	14
B. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	17
1. <i>The Program’s effects on AstraZeneca’s drug development and investment decisions</i>	17
2. <i>CMS selects FARXIGA for price applicability year 2026</i>	19
3. <i>AstraZeneca files suit and the District court grants summary judgment for the Government</i>	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. ASTRAZENECA HAS STANDING FOR ITS APA CLAIMS.....	25
A. AstraZeneca satisfies the injury-in-fact requirement	25
1. <i>AstraZeneca’s injuries are legally sufficient to confer standing</i>	26
2. <i>The District Court wrongly concluded that AstraZeneca had not shown injury-in-fact</i>	34
B. AstraZeneca’s injuries are traceable to CMS’s Guidance and redressable by a decision setting aside that Guidance	40
C. AstraZeneca has prudential standing	41
II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	42
A. The Program deprives AstraZeneca of property interests without providing due process.....	42
1. <i>The Program deprives AstraZeneca of protected property interests</i>	42
2. <i>The Program does not provide AstraZeneca due process</i>	45
B. This Court should reject the District Court’s “voluntariness” exception to the Due Process Clause	51
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	51
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	46
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	30
<i>Baptist Hosp. East v. HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024)	5
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141, 150 (1989).....	43
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	46, 54
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)	46, 47
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Energy & Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)	25, 26, 37, 40
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	33, 40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	48, 50
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Lab’ys</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	25, 35
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	25
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023)	5, 52
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	51
<i>Elsmere Park Club, L.P. v. Town of Elsmere</i> , 542 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto</i> , 389 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Exhaustless Inc. v. FAA</i> , 931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	43
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	52, 53
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26, 37
<i>Hignell-Stark v. City of New Orleans</i> , 46 F.4th 317 (5th Cir. 2022)	54
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	47
<i>Hoffman v. City of Warwick</i> , 909 F.2d 608 (1st Cir. 1990).....	54
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 31
<i>Kelly v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980)	52
<i>King Instruments Corp. v. Perego</i> , 65 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Klein v. Califano</i> , 586 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Livingston Care Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1991)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31, 41
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	48, 49
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	25, 41
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	52
<i>Midnight Sessions, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991)	53
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	42
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005).....	43, 44
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26, 33, 37
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r, Indiana Dep’t of Correction</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	37
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	42, 45
<i>The Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	43
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	43
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Studiengesellschaft Kohle, m.b.H.</i> , 670 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ventura v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 900 (3d Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	48
<i>Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm’n</i> , 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022)	41
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	53
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	42
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 764.....	56
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	15, 43
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(b)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1361	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201	4
28 U.S.C. § 2202	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320f.....	13, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1).....	16, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)	10, 15, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(ii).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)(A)(iii)	16, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3	14, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(a).....	14, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7	14, 47, 49, 51
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7(2).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)(1)	10, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(7)(A)(iv)	10
50 U.S.C.A. § 902.....	56
50 U.S.C.A. § 905	56
50 U.S.C.A. § 921	56
50 U.S.C.A. § 924.....	56
50 U.S.C. § 4514(a)	56
56 Stat. 23.....	56
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 26-401-26-415	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 314.3	9
42 C.F.R. § 447.50	10, 27
89 Fed. Reg. 55,507 (July 5, 2024).....	13
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R47202, Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376) (Aug. 10, 2022).....	13
Merriam-Webster’s College Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....	16, 30
